Euro 12.0 respectively. Furthermore, due to the implementation of IFRS 15 a loss allowance of an amount of Euro 6.2 and

Euro 0.5 for the Group and the Company was established in relation to contract assets, as of January 1, 2018. The increase

in allowance resulted in respective adjustment to retained earnings.

Other financial assets at amortized cost

For all other Group’s financial assets at amortized cost, the general approach is applied. These assets are considered to

have low credit risk and any loss allowance is therefore limited to 12 months’ expected losses.

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the Group’s and Company’s statements of

financial position as at January 1, 2018 and June 30, 2018 and their income statements for the second quarter period and

the six-month  period then ended, for each of the line items affected.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 AND FOR

THE SIX MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED

 42

  GROUP

 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Balances

IAS 18/ IAS

11/ IAS 39
IFRS 15

Adjustments

IFRS 15

Reclassifications

IFRS 9

Adjustments

Balances IFRS

15/ IFRS 9

31/12/2017 01/01/2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,740.9 - -   - 2,740.9

Goodwill 447.1 - -   - 447.1

Telecommunication licenses  523.6 - -   - 523.6

Other intangible assets 504.2 - -   - 504.2

Investments 0.1 - -   - 0.1

Loans to pension funds 82.5 - -   - 82.5

Deferred tax assets 313.5 (10.9) -   - 302.6

Contract costs - 40.9 -   - 40.9

Other non-current assets 112.1 - -   - 112.1

Total non-current assets 4,724.0 30.0 - - 4,754.0

Current assets

Inventories 91.3 - -  -  91.3

Trade receivables 719.7 - -  (19.9) 699.8

Other financial assets 5.9 - -  -  5.9

Contract assets - 39.2 -  (6.2) 33.0

Other current assets 259.3 - -  -  259.3

Restricted cash 4.3 - -  -  4.3

Cash and cash equivalents 1,297.7 - -  -  1,297.7

Total current assets 2,378.2 39.2 - (26.1) 2,391.3

TOTAL ASSETS 7,102.2 69.2 - (26.1) 7,145.3

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

   Equity attributable to owners of the Parent

Share capital 1,387.1 -  - -  1,387.1

Share premium 496.4 -  - -  496.4

Treasury shares (14.5) -  - -  (14.5)

Statutory reserve 373.5 -  - -  373.5

Foreign exchange and other reserves (157.1) -  - (1.2) (158.3)

Changes in non-controlling interests (3,314.1) -  - -  (3,314.1)

Retained earnings 3,573.1 67.9  - (23.2) 3,617.8

Total equity attributable to owners of the Parent 2,344.4 67.9 - (24.4) 2,387.9

Non-controlling interests 245.0 9.2 -  (1.7) 252.5

Total equity 2,589.4 77.1 - (26.1) 2,640.4

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 1,276.2 - -  -  1,276.2

Provision for staff retirement indemnities  224.3 - -  -  224.3

Provision for youth account 129.9 - -  -  129.9

Contract liabilities - (9.7) 32.0 -  22.3

Deferred tax liabilities 30.6 - -  -  30.6

Other non-current liabilities   130.8 - (32.0) -  98.8

Total non-current liabilities 1,791.8 (9.7) - - 1,782.1

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable 1,162.4 - -  -  1,162.4

Short-term portion of long-term borrowings 764.5 - -  -  764.5

Income tax payable 41.6 - -  -  41.6

Contract liabilities - 1.8 128.3 -  130.1

Deferred revenue 128.3 - (128.3) -  -

Provision for voluntary leave schemes 139.3 - -  -  139.3

Dividends payable 0.4 - -  -  0.4

Other current liabilities 484.5 - - -  484.5

Total current liabilities 2,721.0 1.8 - - 2,722.8

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 7,102.2 69.2 - (26.1) 7,145.3

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 AND FOR

THE SIX MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED

 43

  COMPANY

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Balances IAS

18/ IAS 11/

IAS 39
IFRS 15

Adjustments

IFRS 15

Reclassifications

IFRS 9

Adjustments

Balances

IFRS 15/

IFRS 9

31/12/2017 01/01/2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,239.2 -  -   - 1,239.2

Telecommunication licenses  4.4 -  -   - 4.4

Other intangible assets 255.5 -  -   - 255.5

Investments 3,426.7 -  -   - 3,426.7

Loans to pension funds 82.5 -  -   - 82.5

Deferred tax assets 117.0 (1.9) -   - 115.1

Contract costs - 4.4 -   - 4.4

Other non-current assets 73.0 -  -   - 73.0

Total non-current assets 5,198.3 2.5 - - 5,200.8

Current assets

Inventories 12.4 -  -  -  12.4

Trade receivables 357.1 -  -  (12.0) 345.1

Other financial assets 16.8 -  -  -  16.8

Contract assets - 2.9 -  (0.5) 2.4

Other current assets 154.5 -  -  -  154.5

Cash and cash equivalents 185.6 -  -  -  185.6

Total current assets 726.4 2.9 - (12.5) 716.8

TOTAL ASSETS 5,924.7 5.4 - (12.5) 5,917.6

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent

Share capital 1,387.1 -   - -  1,387.1

Share premium 496.4 -   - -  496.4

Treasury shares (14.5) -   - -  (14.5)

Statutory reserve 373.5 -   - -  373.5

Foreign exchange and other reserves (11.4) -   - (0.4) (11.8)

Retained earnings 727.1 13.3  - (12.1) 728.3

Total equity attributable to owners of the Parent 2,958.2 13.3 - (12.5) 2,959.0

Total equity 2,958.2 13.3 - (12.5) 2,959.0

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 1,004.4  - -  -  1,004.4

Provision for staff retirement indemnities  189.9  - -  -  189.9

Provision for youth account 129.9  - -  -  129.9

Contract liabilities - (9.7) 126.2 -  116.5

Other non-current liabilities   207.1  - (126.2) -  80.9

Total non-current liabilities 1,531.3 (9.7) - - 1,521.6

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable 400.4  - -  -  400.4

Short-term borrowings 163.0  - -  -  163.0

Short-term portion of long-term borrowings 378.4  - -  -  378.4

Income tax payable 12.7  - -  -  12.7

Contract liabilities - 1.8 73.3 -  75.1

Deferred revenue 73.3  - (73.3) -  -

Provision for voluntary leave schemes 139.3  - -  -  139.3

Dividends payable 0.4  - -  -  0.4

Other current liabilities 267.7  - - -  267.7

Total current liabilities 1,435.2 1.8 - - 1,437.0

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 5,924.7 5.4 - (12.5) 5,917.6

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 AND FOR

THE SIX MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED

 44

 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

GROUP

Balances

IFRS 15/ IFRS 9 Adjustments /

Reclassifications

Balances

IAS 18/ IAS 11/ IAS 39

30/06/2018 30/06/2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,717.1 - 2,717.1

Goodwill 447.0 - 447.0

Telecommunication licenses  503.8 - 503.8

Other intangible assets 447.6 - 447.6

Investments 0.1 - 0.1

Loans to pension funds 80.9 - 80.9

Deferred tax assets 305.9 10.8 316.7

Contract costs 43.5 (43.5) -

Other non-current assets 121.6 - 121.6

Total non-current assets 4,667.5 (32.7) 4,634.8

Current assets

Inventories 100.6 - 100.6

Trade receivables 730.1 19.9 750.0

Other financial assets 5.8 - 5.8

Contract assets 33.5 (33.5) -

Other current assets 266.0 - 266.0

Restricted cash 4.7 - 4.7

Cash and cash equivalents 817.1 - 817.1

Total current assets 1,957.8 (13.6) 1,944.2

TOTAL ASSETS 6,625.3 (46.3) 6,579.0

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent

Share capital 1,387.1 - 1,387.1

Share premium 496.4 - 496.4

Treasury shares (45.1) - (45.1)

Statutory reserve 373.5 - 373.5

Foreign exchange and other reserves (131.3) 1.2 (130.1)

Changes in non-controlling interests (3,314.1) - (3,314.1)

Retained earnings 3,534.3 (47.5) 3,486.8

Total equity attributable to owners of the Parent 2,300.8 (46.3) 2,254.5

Non-controlling interests 240.0 (9.0) 231.0

Total equity 2,540.8 (55.3) 2,485.5

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 1,328.6 - 1,328.6

Provision for staff retirement indemnities  189.2 - 189.2

Provision for youth account 125.7 - 125.7

Contract liabilities 51.0 (51.0) -

Deferred tax liabilities 29.3 - 29.3

Other non-current liabilities   94.0 59.4 153.4

Total non-current liabilities 1,817.8 8.4 1,826.2

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable 1,037.0 - 1,037.0

Short-term portion of long-term borrowings 186.4 - 186.4

Income tax payable 94.1 - 94.1

Contract liabilities 129.6 (129.6) -

Deferred revenue - 130.2 130.2

Provision for voluntary leave schemes 180.0 - 180.0

Dividends payable 171.9 - 171.9

Other current liabilities 467.7 - 467.7

Total current liabilities 2,266.7 0.6 2,267.3

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 6,625.3 (46.3) 6,579.0

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 AND FOR

THE SIX MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED

 45

 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

COMPANY

Balances

IFRS 15/ IFRS 9 Adjustments /

Reclassifications

Balances

IAS 18/ IAS 11/ IAS 39

30/06/2018 30/06/2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,256.6 - 1,256.6

Telecommunication licenses  4.0 - 4.0

Other intangible assets 237.1 - 237.1

Investments 3,365.6 - 3,365.6

Loans to pension funds 80.9 - 80.9

Deferred tax assets 112.1 1.8 113.9

Contract costs 4.0 (4.0) -

Other non-current assets 78.8 - 78.8

Total non-current assets 5,139.1 (2.2) 5,136.9

Current assets

Inventories 12.2 - 12.2

Trade receivables 322.3 12.0 334.3

Other financial assets 10.5 - 10.5

Contract assets 1.5 (1.5) -

Other current assets 97.3 - 97.3

Cash and cash equivalents 456.3 - 456.3

Total current assets 900.1 10.5 910.6

TOTAL ASSETS 6,039.2 8.3 6,047.5

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent

Share capital 1,387.1 - 1,387.1

Share premium 496.4 - 496.4

Treasury shares (45.1) - (45.1)

Statutory reserve 373.5 - 373.5

Foreign exchange and other reserves (13.2) 0.4 (12.8)

Retained earnings 668.3 (1.1) 667.2

Total equity attributable to owners of the Parent 2,867.0 (0.7) 2,866.3

Total equity 2,867.0 (0.7) 2,866.3

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 1,086.0 - 1,086.0

Provision for staff retirement indemnities  153.9 - 153.9

Provision for youth account 125.7 - 125.7

Contract liabilities 112.6 (112.6) -

Other non-current liabilities   74.8 121.0 195.8

Total non-current liabilities 1,553.0 8.4 1,561.4

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable 404.5 - 404.5

Short-term borrowings 319.0 - 319.0

Short-term portion of long-term borrowings 128.9 - 128.9

Income tax payable 60.6 - 60.6

Contract liabilities 77.9 (77.9) -

Deferred revenue - 78.5 78.5

Provision for voluntary leave schemes 180.0 - 180.0

Dividends payable 171.8 - 171.8

Other current liabilities 276.5 - 276.5

Total current liabilities 1,619.2 0.6 1,619.8

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 6,039.2 8.3 6,047.5

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 AND FOR

THE SIX MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED

 46

 INCOME STATEMENT

GROUP

IFRS 15/ IFRS 9

Adjustments Reclassifications

IAS 18/ IAS 11/

IAS 39

2nd Quarter

2018

2nd Quarter

2018

Revenue

Fixed business:

Retail services revenues 289.6 2.3 - 291.9

Wholesale services revenues 161.1 (0.1) - 161.0

Other revenues  75.4 (1.3)  - 74.1

Total revenues from fixed business 526.1 0.9 - 527.0

Mobile business:

Service revenues 331.3 8.5 - 339.8

Handset revenues 61.7 (10.7)  - 51.0

Other revenues 10.3 -  - 10.3

Total revenues from mobile business 403.3 (2.2)  - 401.1

Miscellaneous other revenues 29.7 (0.4) - 29.3

Total revenues 959.1 (1.7) - 957.4

Other operating income 15.6 - - 15.6

Operating expenses

Interconnection and roaming costs (136.8) - - (136.8)

Provision for doubtful accounts (32.2) 0.5 - (31.7)

Personnel costs (160.3) (0.5) - (160.8)

Costs related to voluntary leave schemes (37.1) - - (37.1)

Commission costs (22.1) (1.0) (13.0) (36.1)

Merchandise costs (86.9) - 13.0 (73.9)

Maintenance and repairs (26.5) - - (26.5)

Marketing (25.4) - - (25.4)

Other operating expenses, out of which: (167.5) - - (167.5)

Rental, leasing and facility costs (54.9) - - (54.9)

Third party fees and services (39.0) - - (39.0)

Other taxes and regulatory charges (17.8) - - (17.8)

Construction cost network - - - -

Other sundry operating expenses (55.8) - - (55.8)

Total operating expenses before depreciation, amortization

and impairment (694.8) (1.0) - (695.8)

Operating profit before financial and investing activities,

depreciation, amortization and impairment 279.9 (2.7) - 277.2

Depreciation, amortization and impairment (186.2) -  (186.2)

Operating profit before financial and investing activities 93.7 (2.7) - 91.0

Income and expense from financial and investing activities

Interest and related expenses  (19.4) - - (19.4)

Interest income 0.5 - - 0.5

Foreign exchange differences, net (16.9) - - (16.9)

Gains / (losses) from investments and other financial

assets - Impairment -
- -

-

Total loss from financial and investing activities (35.8) - - (35.8)

Profit before tax 57.9 (2.7) - 55.2

Income tax  (15.8) 0.1 - (15.7)

Profit for the period 42.1 (2.6) - 39.5

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent 49.0 (2.1) - 46.9

Non-controlling interests (6.9) (0.5) - (7.4)

Profit for the period 42.1 (2.6) - 39.5

Adjustments also include the impact of IFRS 9 related to the impairment of the contract asset.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 AND FOR

THE SIX MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED

 47

 INCOME STATEMENT

GROUP

IFRS 15/ IFRS 9

Adjustments Reclassifications

IAS 18/ IAS 11/

IAS 39

1st Half

2018

1st Half

2018

Revenue

Fixed business:

Retail services revenues 580.3 5.1 - 585.4

Wholesale services revenues 320.0 (0.1) - 319.9

Other revenues  144.7 (3.1) - 141.6

Total revenues from fixed business 1,045.0 1.9 - 1,046.9

Mobile business:

Service revenues 639.8 17.3 - 657.1

Handset revenues 123.2 (20.3) - 102.9

Other revenues 17.0 - - 17.0

Total revenues from mobile business 780.0 (3.0) - 777.0

Miscellaneous other revenues 55.4 (0.8) - 54.6

Total revenues 1,880.4 (1.9) - 1,878.5

Other operating income 27.5 - - 27.5

Operating expenses

Interconnection and roaming costs (268.9) - - (268.9)

Provision for doubtful accounts (61.6) 0.7 - (60.9)

Personnel costs (287.8) (1.0) - (288.8)

Costs related to voluntary leave schemes (37.4) - - (37.4)

Commission costs (48.6) (2.0) (24.2) (74.8)

Merchandise costs (173.2) - 24.2 (149.0)

Maintenance and repairs (54.6) - - (54.6)

Marketing (47.0) - - (47.0)

Other operating expenses, out of which: (334.1) - - (334.1)

Rental, leasing and facility costs (110.0) - - (110.0)

Third party fees and services (74.5) - - (74.5)

Other taxes and regulatory charges (35.2) - - (35.2)

Construction cost network (0.1) - - (0.1)

Other sundry operating expenses (114.3) - - (114.3)

Total operating expenses before depreciation, amortization

and impairment (1,313.2) (2.3) - (1,315.5)

Operating profit before financial and investing activities,

depreciation, amortization and impairment 594.7 (4.2) - 590.5

Depreciation, amortization and impairment (390.1) - - (390.1)

Operating profit before financial and investing activities 204.6 (4.2) - 200.4

Income and expense from financial and investing activities

Interest and related expenses  (43.3) - - (43.3)

Interest income 0.9 - - 0.9

Foreign exchange differences, net (24.1) - - (24.1)

Gains / (losses) from investments and other financial

assets - Impairment (0.1)
- -

(0.1)

Total loss from financial and investing activities (66.6) - - (66.6)

Profit before tax 138.0 (4.2) - 133.8

Income tax  (61.6) (0.1) - (61.7)

Profit for the period 76.4 (4.3) - 72.1

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent 88.0 (2.8) - 85.2

Non-controlling interests (11.6) (1.5) - (13.1)

Profit for the period 76.4 (4.3) - 72.1

Adjustments also include the impact of IFRS 9 related to the impairment of the contract asset.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 AND FOR

THE SIX MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED

 48

INCOME STATEMENT

COMPANY

IFRS 15/ IFRS 9

Adjustments

IAS 18/ IAS 11/

IAS 39

2nd Quarter

2018

2nd Quarter

2018

Revenue

Fixed business:

Retail services revenues 227.4 0.5 227.9

Wholesale services revenues 80.0 (0.1)  79.9

Other revenues  54.8 (0.3)  54.5

Total revenues from fixed business 362.2 0.1 362.3

Mobile business:

Handset revenues 8.1 - 8.1

Total revenues from mobile business 8.1 - 8.1

Miscellaneous other revenues 20.3 (0.3) 20.0

Total revenues 390.6 (0.2) 390.4

Other operating income 1.2 - 1.2

Operating expenses

Interconnection and roaming costs (24.2) - (24.2)

Provision for doubtful accounts (7.2) (0.2) (7.4)

Personnel costs (70.7) - (70.7)

Costs related to voluntary leave schemes (33.1) - (33.1)

Commission costs (5.2) 0.3 (4.9)

Merchandise costs (16.2) - (16.2)

Maintenance and repairs (10.0) - (10.0)

Marketing (4.3) - (4.3)

Other operating expenses, out of which: (90.1) - (90.1)

Rental, leasing and facility costs (26.1) - (26.1)

Third party fees and services (37.8) - (37.8)

Other taxes and regulatory charges (4.9) - (4.9)

Other sundry operating expenses (21.3) - (21.3)

Total operating expenses before depreciation, amortization

and impairment (261.0) 0.1 (260.9)

Operating profit before financial and investing activities,

depreciation, amortization and impairment 130.8 (0.1) 130.7

Depreciation, amortization and impairment (75.8) - (75.8)

Operating profit before financial and investing activities 55.0 (0.1) 54.9

Income and expense from financial and investing activities

Interest and related expenses  (14.9) - (14.9)

Interest income 0.6 - 0.6

Foreign exchange differences, net 1.1 - 1.1

Dividend income 30.0 - 30.0

Gains / (losses) from investments and other financial assets -

Impairment - - -

Total profit from financial and investing activities 16.8 - 16.8

Profit before tax 71.8 (0.1) 71.7

Income tax  (17.9) - (17.9)

Profit for the period 53.9 (0.1) 53.8

Adjustments also include the impact of IFRS 9 related to the impairment of the contract asset.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 AND FOR

THE SIX MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED

 49

INCOME STATEMENT

COMPANY

IFRS 15/ IFRS 9

Adjustments

IAS 18/ IAS 11/

IAS 39

1st Half

2018

1st Half

2018

Revenue

Fixed business:

Retail services revenues 452.6 1.6 454.2

Wholesale services revenues 162.6 (0.1) 162.5

Other revenues  105.9 (0.6) 105.3

Total revenues from fixed business 721.1 0.9 722.0

Mobile business:

Handset revenues 15.7 - 15.7

Total revenues from mobile business 15.7 - 15.7

Miscellaneous other revenues 38.9 (0.8) 38.1

Total revenues 775.7 0.1 775.8

Other operating income 4.4 - 4.4

Operating expenses

Interconnection and roaming costs (46.5) - (46.5)

Provision for doubtful accounts (14.2) (0.3) (14.5)

Personnel costs (120.8) - (120.8)

Costs related to voluntary leave schemes (33.1) - (33.1)

Commission costs (10.0) 0.4 (9.6)

Merchandise costs (32.0) - (32.0)

Maintenance and repairs (19.9) - (19.9)

Marketing (10.6) - (10.6)

Other operating expenses, out of which: (175.1) - (175.1)

Rental, leasing and facility costs (51.8) - (51.8)

Third party fees and services (70.0) - (70.0)

Other taxes and regulatory charges (10.2) - (10.2)

Other sundry operating expenses (43.1) - (43.1)

Total operating expenses before depreciation, amortization

and impairment (462.2) 0.1 (462.1)

Operating profit before financial and investing activities,

depreciation, amortization and impairment 317.9 0.2 318.1

Depreciation, amortization and impairment (154.3) - (154.3)

Operating profit before financial and investing activities 163.6 0.2 163.8

Income and expense from financial and investing activities

Interest and related expenses  (32.0) - (32.0)

Interest income 1.3 - 1.3

Foreign exchange differences, net 0.4 - 0.4

Dividend income 30.0 - 30.0

Gains / (losses) from investments and other financial assets -

Impairment (0.1)
-

(0.1)

Total loss from financial and investing activities (0.4) - (0.4)

Profit before tax 163.2 0.2 163.4

Income tax  (51.7) (0.1) (51.8)

Profit for the period 111.5 0.1 111.6

Adjustments also include the impact of IFRS 9 related to the impairment of the contract asset.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 AND FOR

THE SIX MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED

 50

5 .  I N V E S T M E NT S

Investments are analyzed as follows:

GROUP COMPANY

30/06/2018 31/12/2017 30/06/2018 31/12/2017

(a) Investments in subsidiaries - - 3,365.5 3,426.6

(b) Other investments 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

TOTAL 0.1 0.1 3,365.6 3,426.7

(a) Investments in subsidiaries are analyzed as follows:

OTE’s direct